

FILED  
2/17/2023 3:54 PM  
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ  
CIRCUIT CLERK  
COOK COUNTY, IL  
2022CH06616  
Calendar, 11  
21527924

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS +  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION+**

+  
BARB LHOTA, JORGE P. NEWBERY,  
MONDUOUKPE SEYIVE BANI A MEDEGAN  
FAGLA, CRISTINA HEER, MORGAN  
STRUNSKY, QIXIN CHEN, BEICHEN SHI, and  
RICHARD DELANO CORNELL, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHIGAN AVENUE IMMEDIATE  
CARE, S.C.

Defendant.

Case No. 2022-CH-06616

Judge: Hon. Pamela McLean Meyerson

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

FILED DATE: 2/17/2023 3:54 PM 2022CH06616

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	CASE SUMMARY.....	2
A.	The Data Incident.....	2
B.	Procedural Posture .....	3
C.	History of Negotiations.....	4
III.	SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
A.	Class Definition .....	4
B.	Benefits to the Settlement Class .....	5
1.	Alternative Cash Payment .....	5
2.	Lost Time and Out-of-Pocket Losses Payment .....	5
3.	Relevant Reductions or Increases .....	6
C.	Notice and Claims Process.....	6
1.	Notice.....	6
2.	Claims, Objections, and Requests for Exclusion.....	7
D.	Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses and Service Awards .....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	9
A.	The Settlement Class Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes .....	9
1.	The Settlement Class Members are so Numerous That Joinder is Impracticable .....	10
2.	Common Questions of Law and Fact are Common to the Claims of all Settlement Class members, including Plaintiffs .....	10
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Members of the Class They Represent .....	11
4.	The Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied.....	12
5.	The Requirements of 735 ILCS 5/2-801(4) are Satisfied.....	13
B.	The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement.....	15

1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case on the Merits, Balanced Against the Relief Offered in Settlement .....	17
2. The Defendant’s Ability to Pay .....	19
3. The Complexity, Length and Expenses of Further Litigation .....	19
4. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and the Reaction of Class Members to the Settlement .....	20
5. The Absence of Collusion in Reaching a Settlement .....	20
6. The Opinion of Competent Counsel .....	21
7. The Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed .....	22
C. The Parties’ Notice Plan Satisfies Due Process Requirements.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.*,  
Nos. 07 Civ. 2898, 09 Civ. 2026, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) .... 16

*Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*,  
No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 818854 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2017)..... 21

*Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milw.*,  
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 21

*Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005),  
*cert. denied*, 547 U.S. 1003 (2006)..... 10, 13

*Barragan v. Evanger’s Dog & Cat Food Co.*,  
259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 10

*Bemis v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
407 Ill. App. 3d 1164 (5th Dist. 2011)..... 10

*Carrao v. Health Care Serv. Corp.*,  
118 Ill. App. 3d 417 (1983) ..... 23

*City of Chic. v. Korshak*,  
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)..... 15, 16, 20

*Clark v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.*,  
343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (5th Dist. 2003)..... 12, 13

*Cruz v. Unilock Chi., Inc.*,  
383 Ill. App. 3d 752 (2nd Dist. 2008)..... 12

*De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.*,  
713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 12

*DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
No. 15-cv-1113-VAB, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)..... 22

*Fauley v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
52 N.E.3d 427 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016) ..... 15

*Frank v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am.*,  
71 Ill.2d 583 (1978) ..... 24

<i>Franklin v. City of Chic.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 944 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	11
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	18
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992).....	15
<i>Gowdey v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 37 Ill. App. 3d 140 (1st Dist. 1976).....	16
<i>Grady v. de Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1969) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 376 Ill. App. 3d 822 (5th Dist. 2007).....	12
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) .....	19
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018).....	14
<i>Hinman v. M &amp; M Rental Center</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	14
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	17, 21
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	22

<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....	22
<i>In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	14
<i>In re: Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....	17
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Lambert v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-07945, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156284 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2015) .....	16
<i>Langendorf v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 244 Ill. App. 3d 70 (1st Dist. 1992).....	15
<i>Miner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981) .....	12, 23
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	24
<i>P.J.'s Concrete Pumping Serv. v. Nextel W. Corp.</i> , 345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2nd Dist. 2004).....	12
<i>Parker v. Risk Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 211 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Wilcox v. Equity Funding Life Ins. Co.</i> , 61 Ill. 2d 303 (1975) .....	15
<i>Primack v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-6694, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188160 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2013).....	11
<i>Rubino v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 324 Ill. App. 3d 931 (1st Dist. 2001) .....	11
<i>Sec. Pac. Fin. Serv. v. Jefferson</i> , 259 Ill. App. 3d 914 (1st Dist. 1994).....	15
<i>Smith v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 223 Ill. 2d 441 (2006) .....	10
<i>Steele v. GE Money Bank</i> , No. 1:08-CIV-1880, 2011 WL 13266350 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2011),	

*Report and Recommendation adopted*, No. 1:08-CIV-1880, 2011 WL 13266498 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2011)..... 20

*Steinberg v. Sys. Software Assocs.*,  
306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999)..... 15

*Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.*,  
No. 12-cv-7452-RLE, 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2014) ..... 19

*Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.*,  
365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2nd Dist. 2006)..... 10

*Wood River Area Dev. Corp. v. Germania Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
198 Ill. App. 3d 445 (5th Dist. 1990)..... 10

*Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC*,  
No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 20, 21

*Wyms v. Staffing Solutions, Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-0634-MJR-PMF, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149752 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2016) ..... 16

*Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 8230, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172519 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Arthur Miller,  
*An Overview of Federal Class Actions: Past, Present, and Future*, Federal Judicial Center 22 (1977)..... 10

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) ..... 15, 16, 18
